

Net Stability Funding Ratio (NSFR):

The Net Stable Funding Ratio (NSFR) is a longer term structural ratio designed to address liquidity mismatches and reduce funding risk over a one-year horizon. It is effective January 2018, with a minimum ratio of 100% as per the regulatory guidance.

The disclosure for Net Stability Funding Ratio for Bank Dhofar consolidated (i.e. conventional entity + Islamic Window entity) as at 30-09-2024, is as follows:

NSFR disclosures		Quarter ended: 30-Sep-24				
Bank:	Dhofar Consolidated Entity					(RO '000)
ASF Item		Unweighted value by residual maturity				
		No maturity	< 6 months	6 months to < 1yr	≥ 1yr	Weighted value
1	Capital:	710,153.00	-	-	-	710,153.00
2	Regulatory capital	710,153.00				710,153.00
3	Other capital instruments	-				-
4	Retail deposits and deposits from small business customers	800,443.06	72,745.70	87,396.58	-	883,158.06
5	Stable deposits*	353,876.54	7,441.27	11,307.15	-	353,993.71
6	Less stable deposits*	446,566.51	65,304.44	76,089.43	-	529,164.34
7	Wholesale funding:	823,732.53	301,537.81	502,958.24	1,097,617.07	1,911,731.36
8	Operational deposits	2,405.35				1,202.68
9	Other wholesale funding	821,327.18	301,537.81	502,958.24	1,097,617.07	1,910,528.69
10	Liabilities with matching interdependent assets	-				-
11	Other liabilities:	340,753.45	-	-	-	-
12	NSFR derivative liabilities		-	-	-	-
13	All other liabilities and equity not included in above categories	340,753.45				-
14	Total ASF					3,505,042.42
RSF Item						
15	Total NSFR high-quality liquid assets (HQLA)					34,806.34
16	Deposits held at other financial institutions for operational purposes	24,199.41				12,099.71
17	Performing loans and securities:	-	198,288.59	1,125,979.93	2,512,860.54	2,653,381.29
18	Performing loans to financial institutions secured by Level 1 HQLA		-			-
19	Performing loans to financial institutions secured by non- Level 1 HQLA and unsecured performing loans to financial institutions		198,288.59	5,000.00		32,243.29
20	Performing loans to non-financial corporate clients, loans to retail and small business customers, and loans to sovereigns, central banks and PSEs, of which			1,120,979.93		560,489.97
21	-With a risk weight of less than or equal to 35% under the Basel II Standardised approach for credit risk					
22	Performing residential mortgages, of which:				2,494,409.40	2,044,964.57
23	With a risk weight of less than or equal to 35% under the Basel II Standardised Approach for credit risk				376,417.12	244,671.13
24	Securities that are not in default and do not qualify as HQLA, including exchange-traded equities				18,451.14	15,683.47
25	Assets with matching interdependent liabilities					
26	Other Assets:	-	273.33	108.67	295,614.36	295,996.36
27	Physical traded commodities, including gold					-
28	Assets posted as initial margin for derivative contracts and contributions to default funds of CCPs					
29	NSFR derivative assets		273.33	108.67	616.67	998.67
30	NSFR derivative liabilities before deduction of variation margin posted					-
31	All other assets not included in the above categories				294,997.70	294,997.70
32	Off-balance sheet items					45,534.27
33	TOTAL RSF					3,041,817.96
34	NET STABLE FUNDING RATIO (%)					115.23%

The disclosure for Net Stability Funding Ratio Islamic Window entity as at 30-09-2024, is as follows:

NSFR disclosures		Quarter ended:		Sep-24			
Bank: Dhofar Islamic						(RO '000)	
		Unweighted value by residual maturity					
ASF Item							
		No	< 6	6 months	≥ 1yr	Weighted	
		maturity	months	to < 1yr		value	
1	Capital:	110,787.00	-	-	-	110,787.00	
2	Regulatory capital	110,787.00				110,787.00	
3	Other capital instruments	-				-	
4	Retail deposits and deposits from small business customers	133,347.11	29,773.33	17,137.75	-	163,374.88	
5	Stable deposits	13,166.38	3,847.95	5,835.73	-	21,707.55	
6	Less stable deposits	120,180.73	25,925.38	11,302.02	-	141,667.33	
7	Wholesale funding:	193,972.52	92,514.33	94,925.92	143,865.24	334,571.63	
8	Operational deposits	2,899.99				1,449.99	
9	Other wholesale funding	191,072.53	92,514.33	94,925.92	143,865.24	333,121.63	
10	Liabilities with matching interdependent assets	-				-	
11	Other liabilities:	57,545.46	-	-	-	-	
12	NSFR derivative liabilities		-	-	-	-	
13	All other liabilities and equity not included in above categories	57,545.46				-	
14	Total ASF					608,733.51	
RSF Item							
15	Total NSFR high-quality liquid assets (HQLA)					10,429.63	
16	Deposits held at other financial institutions for operational purposes	3,005.35				1,502.68	
17	Performing loans and securities:	-	15,656.65	163,923.75	544,152.67	503,751.28	
18	Performing loans to financial institutions secured by Level 1 HQLA		-			-	
19	Performing loans to financial institutions secured by non- Level 1 HQLA and unsecured performing loans to financial institutions		15,656.65	-		2,348.50	
20	Performing loans to non-financial corporate clients, loans to retail and small business customers, and loans to sovereigns, central banks and PSEs, of which			163,923.75		81,961.87	
21	-With a risk weight of less than or equal to 35% under the Basel II Standardised approach for credit risk						
22	Performing residential mortgages, of which:				531,917.25	409,040.80	
23	With a risk weight of less than or equal to 35% under the Basel II Standardised Approach for credit risk				215,444.33	140,038.82	
24	Securities that are not in default and do not qualify as HQLA, including exchange-traded equities				12,235.42	10,400.11	
25	Assets with matching interdependent liabilities						
26	Other Assets:	-	-	-	32,682.57	32,682.57	
27	Physical traded commodities, including gold					-	
28	Assets posted as initial margin for derivative contracts and contributions to default funds of CCPs						
29	NSFR derivative assets		-	-	-	-	
30	NSFR derivative liabilities before deduction of variation margin posted					-	
31	All other assets not included in the above categories				32,682.57	32,682.57	
32	Off-balance sheet items					4,010.51	
33	TOTAL RSF					552,376.66	
34	NET STABLE FUNDING RATIO (%)					110.20%	